
1Richard Stone's Second Marriage - 10 Gen

Elinor SLOCOMBE c. 11/9/1620 Milverton, SOM
d. 6/1674 Clayhanger, DEV, ENG
+ Richard STONE alias Venne b. abt. 1575 of Clayhanger, Devon

m. 10/2/1639 Crowcombe, SOM
d. 1653 Clayhanger, DEV, ENG

1 Richard Stone c. 10/11/1640 Clayhanger, Devon
d. 9/1678 Ashbrittle, Somerset
bu. 1/3/1678/79 Clayhanger, DEV
+ Thomazine WALDRON b.  Ashbrittle, Somerset

c. 1/26/1635/36 Ashbrittle, SOM
m. abt. 1662 ?Chipstable or Ashbrittle, Som
d. 1684 Ashbrittle, Somerset

1 Thomazine Stone c. 2/7/1663/64 Clayhanger, Devon
d. abt. 1684

2 William Stone b. abt. 1665/68 Ashbrittle, Somerset
3 Robert Stone b. abt. 1665/68 Ashbrittle, Somerset

d. 5/19/1728 Chipstable, SOM
bu. 5/31/1728 Chipstable, SOM
+ Elizabeth Hill b. abt. 1675/80 Somerset

m. 11/28/1705 St Michael, Stawley, Som
d. 1760/75 Chipstable, SOM

1 Mary Stone b. 8/23/1706 Chipstable, Som
c. 8/23/1706 All Saints, Chipstable, Som
bu. 9/1/1706 Chipstable

2 Elizabeth Stone b. 6/9/1708 Chipstable, Som
c. 7/2/1708 Chipstable, Som
d. aft. 1754

3 Mary Stone b. 12/2/1710 Chipstable
c. 12/22/1710 Clayhanger,Dev
d. bef. 1754

4 Robert Stone b. 5/26/1713 Chipstable, Som
c. 6/12/1713 Clayhanger, Dev
d. 1787 Venn Farm, Chipstable, SOM
+ Jane Westcott b. 3/17/1728 Som

m. 11/18/1753 St James, Taunton, Som
1 Captain Stone b. 12/29/1756 Wellington,Som

c. 6/7/1757 Wellington, SOM, ENG
d. aft. 1814
+ Betty Langbridge b. bef. 3/11/1765 Wellington, SOM, ENG

c. 3/11/1765 St. John, Wellington
m. 5/8/1786 St John, Wellington, Som
d. abt. 1836 Som

1 Mary Ann Stone b. 6/23/1787 Wellington, Som
c. 4/25/1788 St John Baptist, Wellington, Som

2 Robert Stone b. 9/24/1789 Christchurch, Ham
c. 7/4/1791 St John, Wellington, Som
d. 7/24/1875 Brighton, Melbourne, Vic, AUS
+ Elizabeth Burrell b. 1/5/1794 Essex Co., ENG

m. 6/17/1815 St Alphage, London Wall, Lnd
d. 12/30/1838 Hobart, Tas
bu. 1/2/1839 St David, Hobart, Tas

1 Captain James Stone b. 12/29/1816 Commercial Road, Stepney,
 Lnd
c. 1/25/1817 St Dunstan, Stepney, Lnd, ENG
d. 4/15/1885 Auckland, NZ
bu. aft. 4/15/1885 Symonds Street, Grafton Bridge, Auckland, NZ
+ Louisa Rawlings b. 4/13/1818 Somerset, UK

m. 3/1/1838 St John, Newtown, Hobart, Tas
d. 6/8/1890 Auckland, NZ

1 Charles Burrell Stone b. 3/27/1841 Shortland Street,
 Auckland, NZ
c. 9/26/1841 Wesleyan Chapel, Auckland, NZ
d. 4/11/1920 Takapuna, Auckland, NZ
bu. aft. 4/11/1920 O'Neills Point, Devonport, NZ
+ Elizabeth Douglas b. 5/13/1845 Sunderland, Dur, Eng

m. 1/1/1863 Onekura, Coromandel, NZ
d. 7/17/1874 Auckland, NZ

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8



2Richard Stone's Second Marriage - 10 Gen

Elinor SLOCOMBE
1 Richard Stone

3 Robert Stone
4 Robert Stone

1 Captain Stone
2 Robert Stone

1 Captain James Stone

bu. aft. 7/17/1874 St Symonds Street Cemetery,
 Auckland

1 Charles John Stone b. 10/11/1866 Auckland,
 NZ
d. 11/7/1941 Auckland, NZ
+ Mabel Fairburn b. 12/26/1863 Eng

m. 6/4/1888 London, NZ
d. 8/26/1963 NZ

1 Charles Edwin Fairburn Stone b. 4/9
/1889 Leytonstone, Lnd, Eng
d. 12/23/1976 Wellington, NZ
+ Beatrice Naomi Allan b. 6/27/1886
+ Phyllis Hartley Wilson b. 5/28/1889

 Levin, NZ
m. abt. 1926 NZ
d. 7/7/1984 Wellington, NZ

2 Bruce Douglas Stone b. 4/13/1890
 NZ
d. 9/25/1959 Christchurch, NZ
+ Ruth Louisa Kemp b. 9/29/1890 NZ

m. abt. 1909 NZ
d. 9/6/1952 PAihia, NZ

+ Thelma Evans m. aft. 1952 NZ
3 John Fairburn Stone b. 7/31/1891

 Auckland, NZ
d. 12/23/1916 France

4 Ruth Elizabeth Fairburn Stone b. 10
/19/1893 PArnell, NZ
d. 5/18/1981 Auckland, NZ
+ Maurice John Russell b. 4/17/1892

 Kaiapoi, NZ
m. abt. 1913 Christchurch, NZ
d. 5/23/1976 Christchurch, NZ

+ Ruth Mary O'Connor b. 10/28/1873 Eng
m. 7/24/1906 Wanganui, NZ
d. 4/27/1934 NZ

1 Mabel Veronica Stone b. 9/22/1907
 Wongomui, NZ
d. 2/11/1977 Auckland, NZ
+ Ross Merwyn Davis b. 2/24/1913

 Auckland, NZ
d. abt. 1990

2 Annie Louisa Stone b. 7/22/1868 Auckland, NZ
d. 3/28/1967 Auckland, NZ
+ Peter Alexander Lindsay b. 3/29/1863

 Dunedin, NZ
m. 3/13/1889 Auckland, NZ
d. 7/8/1936 Auckland, NZ

1 Hazel Douglas Lindsay b. 11/22/189
0 Auckland, NZ
d. 4/26/1970 Blenheim, NZ
+ Archibald Miles William Adams b. 6/

25/1875 Langley Dale, Blenheim,
 NZ
m. 12/18/1912 Auckland, NZ
d. 11/11/1958 Blenheim, NZ

2 Phyllis Douglas Lindsay b. 10/7/189
4 Auckland, NZ
d. 7/11/1977 NZ

3 Graham Douglas Lindsay Doctor b. 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10



3Richard Stone's Second Marriage - 10 Gen

Elinor SLOCOMBE
1 Richard Stone

3 Robert Stone
4 Robert Stone

1 Captain Stone
2 Robert Stone

1 Captain James Stone
1 Charles Burrell Stone

2 Annie Louisa Stone

4/24/1896 Auckland, NZ
d. 4/10/1977 Auckland, NZ
+ Esther M Pegler b. 8/15/1897

 Waiheke, NZ
m. 7/17/1923 Auckland, NZ
d. 3/6/1973 Auckland, NZ

4 Marjorie Douglas Lindsay b. 11/19/1
901 Auckland, NZ
d. 6/16/1975 Walton on Thames, Sry,
 Eng
+ Cyril Hocken Tewsley Doctor b. 11/2

8/1877 Dunedin, NZ
m. 1/20/1917 Eng
d. 12/9/1950 Auckland, NZ

3 Arthur Francis Stone b. 1/6/1871 Auckland, NZ
d. 11/30/1953 Milford, NZ
+ Emma Marie Clarke b. 7/5/1868 Tauranga, NZ

m. 4/2/1892 Opotiki, NZ
d. 4/23/1912 Auckland, NZ

1 Lindsay Burrell Stone b. 3/29/1893
 Inglewood, NZ
d. 11/16/1955 Auckland, NZ
+ Lillian Ada Brown b. 5/7/1895 Waihi,

 NZ
m. 1/3/1920 Waihi, NZ
d. 8/17/1967 Te Arotu, Auckland, NZ

2 Eileen Edith Stone b. 7/11/1897
 Inglewood, NZ
d. 7/24/1985 Hamilton, NZ
+ Irvin Clarke Davis b. 2/2/1893 NZ

m. 8/10/1927 Auckland, NZ
d. 6/14/1980 Hamilton, NZ

3 Arnold Roy Malett Stone b. 6/4/1899
 Inglewood, NZ
d. 10/12/1945 Auckland, NZ
+ Gladys Minnie Pausina b. abt. 1905

 Houhora, NZ
m. abt. 4/1935 Kaikoha, NZ
d. 5/9/1965 Glendowie, NZ

+ Alice Maud Smith b. abt. 1874 Eng
m. 3/31/1913 Auckland, NZ
d. 12/5/1950 Auckland, NZ

4 William Douglas Stone b. 6/17/1873 Auckland,
 NZ
d. 8/10/1873 Auckland, NZ

+ Ellen Page b. 12/29/1853 Iow, Eng
m. abt. 1876 Auckland, NZ
d. abt. 1938 Takapuna, NZ
bu. abt. 1938 O'Neills Point, Devonport, NZ

1 Wilton Burrell Stone b. abt. 10/1876 Auckland,
 NZ
d. 2/23/1877 Adelaide, Sa, AUS

2 Violet Douglas Stone b. 7/20/1878 Auckland,
 NZ
d.  Eng
+ Thomas Atwood b.  Ham, Eng

d. 12/26/1953 Eng
2 James Robert Stone b. 10/24/1842 Auckland, NZ

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10



4Richard Stone's Second Marriage - 10 Gen

Elinor SLOCOMBE
1 Richard Stone

3 Robert Stone
4 Robert Stone

1 Captain Stone
2 Robert Stone

1 Captain James Stone

d. 6/2/1900 Onehunga, NZ
+ Helen Hume b. abt. 1846 Selkirk, Sct

m. abt. 1870 Ngervawahia, NZ
d. 8/4/1930 Auckland, NZ

1 Lucy Edgecombe Stone b. 12/17/1871 NZ
+ Frank Newcombe Capt. b. abt. 1870

m. 4/16/1890 Shanghai
1 Cyril Gordon Newcombe b. 7/21/189

1
d. abt. 1915

2 Vera Newcombe b. 8/14/1893
+ Roland Eagleson Gordon Col. b. abt

. 1890 Auckland, NZ
3 Eileen Newcombe b. 2/25/1894

 Auckland, NZ
+ Guy Shepley-Shepley Maj. b.  Eng

4 Hilda Newcombe b. 5/30/1897
 Auckland, NZ
+ Roland Kennedy Lt.Com. b.  Eng
+ Guy Shepley-Shepley Maj. b.  Eng

2 Henry James Stone b. 12/30/1872 Te Kowhai,
 Ngervawahia, NZ
d. 6/7/1945
+ Mary Elizabeth Garland b. 6/21/1875

m. abt. 1902
d. 12/21/1915

1 Rena Mary Stone b. 9/11/1903
 Onehunga, Auckland, NZ
d. 10/19/1992
+ Percival Sidley Young b. abt. 1898

d. 1/9/1966
2 Dudley Garland Stone b. 4/14/1905

 Cambridge, NZ
d. 5/30/1994 Auckland, NZ
+ Iris May Mills b. 7/28/1911 Waikino,

 NZ
m. 4/6/1933 Auckland, NZ
d. 10/6/1989 Auckland, NZ

3 Kenneth Henry Hume Stone b. 6/23/
1908 Ponsonby, Auckland, NZ
d. 9/12/1993 Hamilton, NZ
+ Wynnifred Mary Baker b. 5/5/1915

 Auckland, NZ
m. abt. 1937 Cambridge, NZ

4 James Reginald Stone b. 1/15/1911
 Mount Albert, Auckland, NZ
+ Ruby Frances Harris b. 10/10/1917

 Whangarei, NZ
m. 7/22/1939 Auckland, NZ
d. 4/16/1992 Auckland, NZ

3 Clara Stone b. abt. 1874 NZ
d. 11/17/1882 Thames, NZ

4 Amy Helen Stone b. 5/3/1876 NZ
d. 8/17/1887 Thames, NZ

5 Ida Miriam Stone b. 8/30/1877 NZ
d. 7/16/1941 Auckland, NZ

6 Charles Percy Stone b. 8/8/1879 NZ
d. 8/4/1910 Cambridge, NZ

7 Hilda May Stone b. 11/17/1881 NZ
d. 9/2/1956 Auckland, NZ

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10



5Richard Stone's Second Marriage - 10 Gen

Elinor SLOCOMBE
1 Richard Stone

3 Robert Stone
4 Robert Stone

1 Captain Stone
2 Robert Stone

1 Captain James Stone
2 James Robert Stone

8 Albert Linton Stone b. 6/26/1883 NZ
d. 5/9/1945
+ Alice Osborne b. abt. 1885 Pem, Wls

d. bef. 1926
1 Eileen Esme Stone

+ A E Brougham b. abt. 1910 Iow, Eng
2 Keith Percy Stone

+ Isobel Frances Robb
1 Malcolm Linton Stone b. abt. 1926

3 Louisa Ann Stone b. 8/30/1845 Tamaki, Auckland, NZ
d. 7/25/1916 Auckland, NZ
+ Archibald Somerville b. abt. 1823 Cav, Irl

m. 11/28/1866 Auckland, NZ
d. 3/24/1895 Auckland, NZ

1 Archibald James Somerville b. 9/5/1867
 Auckland, NZ
d. 1/24/1911 Auckland, NZ
+ Maud Hudson b. abt. 1867

m. abt. 1883 Brisbane, AUS
d.  AUS

2 William Somerville b. 8/30/1870 Auckland, NZ
d. 6/22/1943
+ Florence Rudd m.  AUS

d.  AUS
1 George Somerville d. abt. 1815
2 Ernest Somerville

+ Annie Rudd
1 Thomas Somerville
2 Phyllis Somerville
3 Florence Somerville
4 Louisa Somerville

3 George Arthur Somerville b. 9/30/1873
 Auckland, NZ
d. abt. 1912
+ Fanny Smith b.  Takapuna, NZ

4 Edwin Charles Somerville Rev. b. 1/18/1875
 Onehunga, Auckland, NZ
d. 5/4/1911 Dunedin, NZ
+ Claudia Watson b. 2/6/1871

m. 3/2/1899 Southbrook, NZ
d. 9/2/1959 NZ

1 Elfrida Claudia Somerville b. 10/5/19
00 NZ
d. 12/12/1994 Auckland, NZ
+ James Henry Hall Rev. b. abt. 1900

m. 4/4/1933
d. 11/5/1963

2 Adeline Louisa Somerville b. 10/5/19
04 Auckland, NZ
d. 6/19/1993 Christchurch, NZ
+ John Jeffrey Hall b. 3/7/1905 Taupiri,

 NZ
m. 12/22/1927 Auckland, NZ
d. 6/20/1966 Christchurch, NZ

3 Theodore Edwin Somerville b. 4/11/
1909 Auckland, NZ
d. 4/2/1975 Napier, NZ
+ Fanny Josephine
+ Winifred Hazel Davis b. 5/5/1916

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10



6Richard Stone's Second Marriage - 10 Gen

Elinor SLOCOMBE
1 Richard Stone

3 Robert Stone
4 Robert Stone

1 Captain Stone
2 Robert Stone

1 Captain James Stone
3 Louisa Ann Stone

4 Edwin Charles Somerville Rev.

 Geraldine, NZ
m. abt. 1949 NZ

5 Sarah Alice Somerville b. 6/28/1878 Auckland,
 NZ
d. 1/15/1944 Auckland, NZ

4 Emma Stone b. 9/1/1847 Auckland, NZ
d. 8/28/1934 PAlmerston, North Island, NZ
+ John Bycroft b. 4/19/1844 Auckland, NZ

m. 12/3/1869 Auckland, NZ
d. 5/7/1892 Auckland, NZ

1 John James Bycroft b. 9/11/1870 Auckland, NZ
d. abt. 1893

2 Charles Herbert Bycroft b. 6/9/1871 Auckland,
 NZ
d. 6/5/1963 Cambridge, NZ
+ Eliza Daisy Vant b. 9/12/1871

m. abt. 1894 NZ
d. 11/5/1945 NZ

1 Olive Gertrude Bycroft b. 10/4/1895
 NZ
+ Thomas Cummack m.  NZ

2 Ella Violet Bycroft b. 11/4/1897
 Hamilton, NZ
d. 8/12/1989 Cambridge, NZ
+ George Woodhouse Carter b. abt.

 1880 Wellington, NZ
m. bef. 1939

3 Edna Marlie Bycroft b.  NZ
4 Percival Herbert Bycroft b.  NZ
5 Amy Eleanor Bycroft b. 2/1/1908

 Cambridge, NZ
d. abt. 1973 Christchurch, NZ
+ James Richards Rev. m. abt. 1935

 NZ
3 George Harold Bycroft b. 7/17/1873

 Onehunga, Auckland, NZ
d. 7/17/1948 PAlmerston North, NZ
+ Matilda Georgina Grubb b. 6/6/1877 Dublin, Irl

m. abt. 1902 NZ
d. 9/20/1903 NZ

1 Hedley Gilmore Bycroft b. 7/5/1903
 PAlmerston North, NZ
d. 5/8/1979 New Plymouth, NZ
+ Esme Florence Oxley b. 9/23/1907

 Wellington, NZ
m. abt. 1923 NZ

2 Leila Georgina Bycroft b. 7/5/1903
 PAlmerston North, NZ
d. 12/2/1969 Wellington, NZ
+ Edgar Lock b. 4/17/1897 Guernsey,

 Iow
m. 3/12/1930 PAlmerston North, NZ
d. abt. 1964 PAlmerston North, NZ

+ Bertha Constance Beattie b. 6/6/1882
m. aft. 1903 NZ
d. 1/31/1966 NZ

1 Lyall Harold Bycroft b. 12/27/1910
 PAlmerston North, NZ

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10



7Richard Stone's Second Marriage - 10 Gen

Elinor SLOCOMBE
1 Richard Stone

3 Robert Stone
4 Robert Stone

1 Captain Stone
2 Robert Stone

1 Captain James Stone
4 Emma Stone

3 George Harold Bycroft

d. 3/21/1951 NZ
+ Emily Olive Cosslett b. 6/2/1909

 PAlmerston North, NZ
m. 6/2/1939 PAlmerston North, NZ
d. 4/1/1991 PAlmerston North, NZ

2 Arnold Charles Bycroft b. 3/17/1912
 PAlmerston North, NZ
d. 4/17/1992 PAlmerston North, NZ
+ Gladys Pearl Foster b. 10/11/1914

 PAlmerston North, NZ
m. 3/22/1951 NZ
d. 9/2/1994 NZ

4 William Arthur Bycroft b. 9/10/1875
 Onehunga, Auckland, NZ
d. 10/18/1971 PAlmerston North, NZ
+ Eliza Minnie Eglington b. 7/1/1878 Sanson, NZ

m. 8/13/1908 NZ
d. 2/23/1944 PAlmerston North, NZ

1 Keith John Bycroft b. 5/26/1910
 PAlmerston North, NZ
d. 10/16/1989 NZ
+ Violet May Tweedale b. 3/6/1913

 Hihitahi, NZ
m. abt. 1937 NZ
d. 3/24/1966 NZ

+ Florence Joy Stanton b. 9/26/1912
 PAlmerston North, NZ
m. aft. 1966 NZ
d. 12/13/1985 NZ

2 Enid Minnie Bycroft b. 5/3/1913
 PAlmerston North, NZ
d. 9/4/1992 NZ
+ Robert William Harrowfield b. 5/25/1

917 PAlmerston North, NZ
m. 9/4/1941 NZ
d. 4/17/1964 NZ

3 Veda Annie Bycroft b. 2/9/1916
 PAlmerston North, NZ

5 Frank Warren Bycroft b. 6/25/1877 Onehunga,
 Auckland, NZ
d. 7/8/1963 Cambridge, NZ
+ Annie Blackett b. 6/5/1884

m. abt. 1907 NZ
d. 6/25/1968 MT Maunganui, NZ

1 Howard Raymond Bycroft Rev. b. 3/
22/1911 Cambridge, NZ
d. 9/8/1986 NZ
+ Marie Elizabeth Voyle b. 2/11/1915

 Cambridge, NZ
m. abt. 1943 NZ

2 Kathleen Mary Bycroft b. 9/2/1912
 Cambridge, NZ
+ Hugh Cecil Smyth Rev. b. 5/27/1902

 Belfast, Irl
m. abt. 1945 NZ
d. 7/18/1982 Tauranga, NZ

3 Isabel Daisy Bycroft b. 5/22/1917
 Cambridge, NZ

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10



8Richard Stone's Second Marriage - 10 Gen

Elinor SLOCOMBE
1 Richard Stone

3 Robert Stone
4 Robert Stone

1 Captain Stone
2 Robert Stone

1 Captain James Stone
4 Emma Stone

5 Frank Warren Bycroft

d. 6/2/1989 Warlworth, NZ
+ Leslie John Percy Jeffries b. 4/15/19

09 Rongatea, NZ
m. 5/14/1949 NZ
d. 5/19/1979 Waihi, NZ

4 Leslie Frank Bycroft Rev. b. 5/15/19
18 Cambridge, NZ
d. 7/16/1993 Te Tulce, NZ
+ Doreen Thelma Whitlow b. 10/29/19

26 Auckland, NZ
m. 3/27/1945 Avondale, NZ

5 John Crosby Bycroft b. 11/8/1927
 Cambridge, NZ
+ Heather Malcolm m. abt. 1954 NZ

6 Robert Raymond Bycroft b. 6/25/1877
 Auckland, NZ
d. 1/19/1974 NZ
+ Leila Emily Edwards b.  PAlmerston North, NZ

7 Hedley Stone Bycroft b. 6/15/1879 Auckland,
 NZ
d. abt. 1886 NZ

8 Thomas Clifford Bycroft b. 6/20/1883
 Auckland, NZ
d. 12/11/1968 Christchurch, NZ
+ Lillian Winifred Louisa Burley

5 Charlotte Elizabeth Stone b. 9/1/1847 Auckland, NZ
d. 11/11/1927 Auckland, NZ
+ Francis Angus White b. 9/30/1845 NZ

m. 12/2/1869 Auckland, NZ
d. 12/30/1914 Auckland, NZ

1 Anna Louise White b. 2/3/1870 Auckland, NZ
+ Walter Henry Massey b. abt. 1867

m. abt. 1893 NZ
1 Edith Frances Massey b. 2/22/1893

 Auckland, NZ
d. 6/25/1972 Waiouru, NZ
+ Lewis Bristow Savage b. 1/5/1891

 Riverton, NZ
m. 9/22/1918 Auckland, NZ
d. 2/5/1977 Auckland, NZ

2 Horace Lovell Massey b. 4/1/1895
 NZ
+ Mary Mariner m.  NZ

2 Edith Mary White b. 8/14/1872 Auckland, NZ
d. 1/21/1963 NZ

3 Clara Elizabeth White b. 7/19/1874 Auckland,
 NZ
d. 5/14/1964 NZ
+ Lewis Joll m. abt. 1907 NZ

1 Myrle Langdon Joll b. 8/8/1908 NZ
d. abt. 1942
+ John Hogg

2 Norma Beth Joll b. 11/15/1911 NZ
+ Ian Prime b. abt. 1910

3 Marjorie Linda Joll b. 10/15/1915 NZ
+ Roy Alexander Harrison m. abt. 1943

 NZ
4 Wilton James White b. 9/3/1876 Auckland, NZ

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10



9Richard Stone's Second Marriage - 10 Gen

Elinor SLOCOMBE
1 Richard Stone

3 Robert Stone
4 Robert Stone

1 Captain Stone
2 Robert Stone

1 Captain James Stone
5 Charlotte Elizabeth Stone

d. 9/5/1945 NZ
+ Mary Ethel Browne b. 4/17/1877

m. abt. 1898 NZ
d. 9/5/1945

1 Muriel Wilton White b. 11/21/1899
 NZ
d. 6/29/1969
+ Norman Leo McElroy

2 Kenneth Wilton White b. abt. 8/1903
 NZ
d. 9/9/1961
+ Frances Pyle

3 Leonard Wilton White b. 1/22/1905
 Hawera, NZ
+ Joyce Squire b. abt. 1910

m. abt. 1930 NZ
5 Oswald Angus White b. 9/15/1879 Auckland,

 NZ
d. 10/23/1965 Auckland, NZ
+ Blanche Alice Murray b. abt. 1880 Melbourne,

 Vic, AUS
m. 10/14/1903 Dunedin, NZ
d. 5/24/1956 Cambridge, NZ

1 Aimee Blanche White b. 1/5/1907
 Kohimarama, Auckland, NZ
+ William Hampson

2 Hazel Adele White b. 2/12/1910 NZ
+ Allan Basil Langmuir d. bef. 1989 NZ
+ David Jackson m. abt. 1989 NZ

3 Vida Frances White b. 8/6/1911
 Kohimarama, Auckland, NZ
+ Francis Joseph de Silva b. 10/21/188

8 Lawrence, Otago, NZ
m.  NZ

6 Florence Emma White b. 12/11/1880 Auckland,
 NZ
d. 5/23/1950 Auckland, NZ

7 Lewis Henry White b. abt. 1883 NZ
+ Florence Amy Dowman m. abt. 1909 NZ

1 Elford Francis White b. 6/1/1910 NZ
d. 10/25/1994
+ Hilda Phyllis Pearman

2 Noel Lewis White b. 5/13/1913 NZ
+ Rhoda Gwendolyn Shaw b. abt.

 1914
m.  NZ
d. 7/3/1986 Pupukura, NZ

8 Minnie Frances White b. 12/18/1891 NZ
d. 11/10/1984 NZ
+ Frederick Johnstone Gash b. 12/27/1875

m.  NZ
d. 11/10/1941

6 William Stone b. 5/9/1850 Auckland, NZ
d. 7/24/1914 Auckland, NZ

7 Sarah Stone b. 6/16/1852 Auckland, NZ
d. 1/16/1914 Auckland, NZ
+ Robert Fry b. 12/22/1844 Lynton, Dev

m. abt. 1878 NZ
d. 5/26/1896 Auckland, NZ

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10



10Richard Stone's Second Marriage - 10 Gen

Elinor SLOCOMBE
1 Richard Stone

3 Robert Stone
4 Robert Stone

1 Captain Stone
2 Robert Stone

1 Captain James Stone
7 Sarah Stone

1 Winifred Louise Fry b. abt. 1878 Auckland, NZ
d. abt. 1962
+ Jack Ward

2 Cyril James Fry b. abt. 1880 Auckland, NZ
d. 5/17/1881

3 Robert Wilfred Fry b. abt. 1882 Auckland, NZ
+ Maud Kneebone b.  Seaton, Dev

4 Roland Evelyn Fry b. 8/15/1884 Auckland, NZ
d. abt. 1956 Auckland, NZ
+ Gwendolyn Kent b. 11/7/1887 Christchurch, NZ

m. 6/29/1912 Auckland, NZ
d. abt. 1973 Auckland, NZ

1 John Roland Fry b. 10/6/1920
 Auckland, NZ
+ Valerie Claire Adams m. abt. 1948

2 Peter Roland Fry b. 7/23/1923
 Auckland, NZ
+ Gwendoline Latham Morgan b. 9/26

/1917 Wellington, NZ
m. 2/8/1946 Auckland, NZ

5 William Mervyn Fry b.  Auckland, NZ
d. abt. 1916

6 Hugh Guyon Fry b. 10/24/1887 Auckland, NZ
d. 10/25/1956 Worthing, Ssx, Eng
+ Freda Joyce Fellgate b. 9/29/1894 Lnd, Eng

m. 2/1/1916 Ealing, Mdx
d. 1/29/1979 Hall Green, Birmingham, War

1 Mervyn Guyon Fry b. 11/28/1918
 Ealing, Mdx

2 Antony Guyon Fry b. 5/14/1920
 Ealing, Mdx
+ Marjorie Iris Sandell b. 7/23/1923

 Warwick, War, Eng
m. abt. 1952

7 Ivan Maurice Fry b.  Auckland, NZ
d. abt. 1942
+ Robby Robinson

8 Edwin Stone b. 10/16/1854 Hobart, Tas
d. 10/1/1882 Whatawhata, Waikato, NZ
+ Gertrude Eliza Larkins b. abt. 1859 Tas

m. abt. 1878 NZ
d. 9/14/1929 Auckland, NZ

1 Ernest Stone b. abt. 1880 NZ
d. abt. 1900 Fiji

9 Mary Jane Stone b. 3/23/1858 Auckland, NZ
d. 3/21/1920 Auckland, NZ
+ Josiah Lawry b. 3/7/1855 Ihumatoa, Auckland, NZ

m. abt. 1880 NZ
d. 10/10/1946 Auckland, NZ

1 James Lawry b. 12/21/1881 Auckland, NZ
d. 3/16/1900 Auckland, NZ

2 Aldred Edwin Lawry b. 10/12/1883 Auckland,
 NZ
d. 11/14/1953 Auckland, NZ
+ Elizabeth Vera Bagnall b. 9/21/1886 Turvo, NZ

m. 12/19/1917 Epsom, NZ
d. 12/12/1970 Auckland, NZ

1 James Ralston Lawry b. 12/29/1919
 Auckland, NZ

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10



11Richard Stone's Second Marriage - 10 Gen

Elinor SLOCOMBE
1 Richard Stone

3 Robert Stone
4 Robert Stone

1 Captain Stone
2 Robert Stone

1 Captain James Stone
9 Mary Jane Stone

2 Aldred Edwin Lawry

+ Dorothy Joan Moor b. 2/13/1924
 Dunedin, NZ
m. 3/29/1948 Auckland, NZ

2 Kenneth Bagnall Lawry b. 10/21/192
1 Auckland, NZ
+ Shirley Justene Head b.  Adelaide,

 Sa, AUS
m. 10/19/1949 Ramvera, NZ

3 Euan Aldred Lawry b. 7/18/1925
 Auckland, NZ
+ Denys Anne Hunter b. 2/13/1929

 Auckland, NZ
m. 8/25/1954 Auckland, NZ

4 Hassall Albert Lawry b. 7/29/1927
 Auckland, NZ
+ Margaret Ford b. 5/30/1934 Rotorua,

 NZ
m. 11/5/1969 K'ohimorama, NZ

3 Josiah Howard Lawry Doctor b. 8/1/1885
 Auckland, NZ
d. 4/15/1976 Auckland, NZ
+ Vera Beatrice Garland b. 6/12/1886

 Cambridge, NZ
m. 1/22/1913 NZ
d. 7/16/1970

1 Keith Howard Lawry b. 12/7/1913 NZ
+ Judith Herd m. abt. 1960

2 Hector Berkeley Lawry b. 11/11/1914
 Dunedin, NZ
+ Babette Annie Thomson b. 9/11/192

1 Invercargill, NZ
m. 10/17/1942 Dunedin, NZ
d. 9/17/1965 Auckland, NZ

+ Shirley Lee m. aft. 1965
3 Moina Ruth Lawry b. 6/5/1916

 Auckland, NZ
d. 4/30/1979 Auckland, NZ
+ Garth Twigden b. 12/14/1914

 Rotorua, NZ
m. 7/27/1940 Howick, NZ

4 Margaret Garland Lawry b. 8/19/191
8 NZ
+ Athol Garland Harding b. 10/17/1913

m. 2/15/1939
d. 3/10/1986

5 Vera Elaine Lawry b. 4/27/1921
 Auckland, NZ
+ John Penman Turner b. 8/1/1915

 Auckland, NZ
m. 10/2/1948

6 Gordon Mayo Lawry b. 2/19/1924
 Auckland, NZ
+ Nancy Grace Webb b. 10/21/1924

 Napier, NZ
m. 9/30/1950 Napier, NZ

4 Gertrude Elaine Lawry b. 11/27/1891
 Auckland, NZ
d. 9/11/1971 Auckland, NZ

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10



12Richard Stone's Second Marriage - 10 Gen

Elinor SLOCOMBE
1 Richard Stone

3 Robert Stone
4 Robert Stone

1 Captain Stone
2 Robert Stone

1 Captain James Stone
9 Mary Jane Stone

+ John Barlow Gilmore b. 4/23/1885 Auckland,
 NZ
m. 11/3/1914 Auckland, NZ
d. 11/5/1961 Auckland, NZ

1 Olive Mary Gilmore b. 9/20/1915
 Auckland, NZ
+ Walter Marsden Barry b. 10/1/1914

m. 5/13/1939 Auckland, NZ
2 Owen Lawry Gilmore b. 11/11/1917

 Auckland, NZ
+ Natalie Simpson Wells b. 7/17/1923

 Auckland, NZ
m. 4/23/1946 Auckland, NZ

3 Brian Forsaith Gilmore b. 8/8/1919
 Auckland, NZ
+ Cecilia Helen Murray b. 12/9/1920

 Ladywell, Opotiki, NZ
m. 5/15/1945 Ladywell, Opotiki, NZ

5 Kenneth Dewsbury Lawry b. 7/23/1896
 Auckland, NZ
d. 11/26/1896 Auckland, NZ

6 Merlyn Helen Lawry b. 5/17/1901 Auckland, NZ
d. 8/20/1987 Auckland, NZ

10 Amy Jemina Stone b. 1/28/1860 Auckland, NZ
d. 5/31/1932 Auckland, NZ
+ William Bagnall White b. 1/3/1855 Auckland, NZ

m.  NZ
d. 2/22/1930 Auckland, NZ

1 Olive Frances White b. 2/20/1881 NZ
d. 5/2/1886 NZ

2 Louisa Estelle White b. 10/13/1883 NZ
d. 6/18/1884 NZ

3 Leslie Wallis White b. 4/28/1886 NZ
d. abt. 2/1944 Napier, NZ
+ Helen Florence Beatrice Adams b.  Eng

m. 12/22/1919 Eng
d. abt. 1975 Eng

4 Ruby Amy White b. 1/10/1888 NZ
d. abt. 6/1965 Auckland, NZ
+ Ernest Robert Boucher b. 2/15/1889

m. abt. 1915
d. 3/18/1934 Wellington, NZ

1 Lois Estelle Boucher b. 2/4/1916 NZ
d. abt. 1981
+ Richard James Bollard D.F.C. b. abt

. 1914
m. abt. 1942
d. abt. 1953

+ James Hector Goodfellow m. abt.
 1954

2 Hilliard Earnest Boucher b. 10/27/19
19 NZ
d. 2/13/1945 Hunterville, NZ

3 Winton Dennet Boucher b. 12/18/19
21 NZ
d. 10/26/1947
+ Mildred F Horne m. abt. 6/1947

5 Carl Huntly White b. 4/28/1893 PArnell, NZ
d. 3/12/1956 Cambridge, NZ

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10



13Richard Stone's Second Marriage - 10 Gen

Elinor SLOCOMBE
1 Richard Stone

3 Robert Stone
4 Robert Stone

1 Captain Stone
2 Robert Stone

1 Captain James Stone
10Amy Jemina Stone

+ Sarah Kathleen Hynes b. 5/28/1888 Loughrea,
 Gal, Irl
m. 2/16/1921 Auckland, NZ
d. 11/11/1956 Cambridge, NZ

1 Noreen Olive White b. 12/18/1921
 Manurewa, NZ
d.  USA
+ Lloyd Joseph Kraft b. 12/21/1917

 Mn, USA
m. 12/8/1945 Cambridge, NZ
d. 2/23/1994 Kansas, Mo, USA

2 Lorna Patricia White b. 10/28/1923
 Manurewa, NZ
+ Charles Desmond la Trobe b. 1/31/1

927 Matamata, NZ
m. 10/16/1948 Cambridge, NZ

3 Moira Kathleen White b. 3/22/1925
 Manurewa, NZ
+ Clement Parker b. 12/31/1926

 Hastings, NZ
m. 10/6/1951 Cambridge, NZ

4 Desmond William White b. 9/26/192
6 Auckland, NZ
d. 3/11/1979 Auckland, NZ
+ Joan Marie Larson Christopherson b

. 11/6/1930 St PAul, Mn, USA
m. 8/20/1953 St PAul, Mn, USA

6 Ina Kathleen White b. 2/11/1900 NZ
d. abt. 1970
+ Alfred Addison b. abt. 1889 Thames, NZ

m. 10/30/1924 NZ
d. 3/16/1961

1 Owen Alfred Addison b. 5/26/1931
 NZ
+ Moira McKay McLean b. 2/15/1935

m. abt. 1957
2 Colin W Addison b. 5/29/1935 NZ

+ Anne Paul m. abt. 1959
7 Russell Garland White b. 9/22/1902 Auckland,

 NZ
d. abt. 6/1965 Taurango, NZ
+ Winifred Maude Munro b. 12/15/1905

m. 6/19/1928 NZ
d. abt. 1974 Taurango, NZ

1 Winifred White b. 4/17/1929 Epsom,
 NZ
+ Douglas Tappenden b. 1/20/1926

m. abt. 1959 NZ
2 Jenifer Lenore White b. 6/5/1935 NZ

+ Alan Nodwell b. abt. 1930
m. abt. 1956 NZ

+ Dennis King
11 Arthur Stone b. 8/11/1862 Auckland, NZ

d. 6/7/1887 Los Angeles, CA, USA
+ Minnie Rigby b. 12/5/1864 NZ

m. 3/26/1883 Woolahra, Sydney, AUS
d. 6/11/1954 Oamaru, NZ

1 Arthur Stone b. 8/1/1884 Sydney, NSW, AUS
d. 7/9/1971 Christchurch, NZ

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10



14Richard Stone's Second Marriage - 10 Gen

Elinor SLOCOMBE
1 Richard Stone

3 Robert Stone
4 Robert Stone

1 Captain Stone
2 Robert Stone

1 Captain James Stone
11Arthur Stone

+ Janie Torrance Wilson b. 9/29/1896 Oamaru,
 NZ
m. bef. 1917 NZ
d. 7/14/1971 Christchurch, NZ

1 Arthur Stone b. 8/27/1917
 Christchurch, NZ
d. 12/25/1991 Christchurch, NZ
+ Eileen Northin b. 2/23/1921 Hull, Eng

m. abt. 1947
d. abt. 2006 Christchurch, NZ

2 Isabel Jean Stone b. 6/25/1919
 Oamaru, NZ
d. 9/30/2007 Ashburton, NZ
+ Arthur Mervyn Saunders b. 1/30/191

9 Kaiopoi, NZ
m. abt. 1943 NZ
d. 10/28/2013 Christchurch

3 Nancy Edith Stone b. 6/10/1921
 Christchurch, NZ
d. abt. 2008 Greta Valley, NZ
+ George Clegg Gardner b. 9/5/1915

m. abt. 1944 NZ
d. 6/20/1981

2 Leslie Stone b. 11/5/1885
d. 2/19/1982 Auckland, NZ
+ Alice Louisa Price b. 4/11/1889

m. abt. 1910 NZ
d. 10/22/1948

1 Marjorie Minnie Stone b. 11/28/1910
 PAkaraka, NZ
d. 1/19/1930 Te Aroha, NZ
+ Andrew Bailey b. 8/27/1907

 Londonderry, Irl
d. 9/18/1983 Hamilton, NZ

2 Charles Arthur Stone b. 6/19/1912
 NZ
d. 12/29/1932

3 Ronald Stone b. 6/28/1916 NZ
d. 7/31/1942

4 Robert Stone b. 6/24/1923 NZ
d. 7/31/1943

5 Edward Leslie Stone b. 1/31/1925 Te
 Aroha, NZ
d. 2/25/1988 Hamilton, NZ
+ Josephine Margaret Schuler b. 1/17

/1925 Te Aroha, NZ
m. 7/12/1949 Te Aroha, NZ

3 Vernon Stone b. 9/14/1887
d. 8/8/1971 Auckland, NZ
+ Claudia Veronica Pentecott b. abt. 1894

m. abt. 1913
d. 1/30/1948

1 Kenneth Vernon Stone b. 5/1/1914
 Waikino, NZ
d. 7/16/1976
+ Irene Eva Hayson b. 3/16/1919

 Waverley, NZ
m. abt. 1940 NZ

+ Mavis (---) m. aft. 1945

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10



15Richard Stone's Second Marriage - 10 Gen

Elinor SLOCOMBE
1 Richard Stone

3 Robert Stone
4 Robert Stone

1 Captain Stone
2 Robert Stone

1 Captain James Stone
11Arthur Stone

3 Vernon Stone

2 Gordon Stone b.  NZ
3 Edna Stone b.  NZ
4 Joyce Marion Stone b.  NZ

+ John Lennox Peace d. 7/4/1990
 Awamutu, NZ

+ Margaret (---) b.  Tonga
m. aft. 1948

2 Charles Stone b. 8/4/1819 Commercial Road, Stepney, Lnd
c. 9/26/1819 St Dunstan, Stepney, Lnd and All Saints, Stepney,
 London
d. 8/13/1898 Brighton, Melbourne, Vic, AUS
+ Emma Hurlstone b. abt. 1823 Minchinhampton, Gls, Eng

m. 12/23/1839 St James, Melbourne, AUS
d. 6/4/1901 Melbourne, AUS

1 Emma Elizabeth Stone b. 10/7/1840 Melbourne, Vic, AUS
+ Benjamin Lythes LIVESY c. 12/8/1832 St. Mary

 Bishophill, Senior, York, ENG
m. 1863 Victoria, AUS
d. 1877 Victoria, AUS

2 Peter Hurl Stone b. 3/4/1842 Williamstown, Vic, AUS
d. 12/9/1921 Brighton, Melbourne, Vic, AUS
+ Eliza Jane Davis b. abt. 1841 Clifford, Don, Irl

m. abt. 1864 AUS
d. aft. 1878 AUS

1 Charles William Stone b. 7/9/1865 Brighton,
 Melbourne, Vic, AUS
d. 8/7/1961 AUS
+ Mary Rose Scannell b. abt. 1867 Bulla, AUS

m. 9/12/1888
1 Irene Constance Stone b. abt. 1890

 Melbourne, Vic, AUS
d. abt. 1970

2 Stanley Hurl Stone b. abt. 1892
 Melbourne, Vic, AUS
d. 9/7/1981 AUS
+ Nita Nixon

3 Alfred Vernon Stone b. abt. 1896
 Melbourne, Vic, AUS
+ Rita Federita Pepper b. abt. 1897

 Vic, AUS
d. 7/14/1983

4 Charles Ernest Stone b. abt. 1898
 Melbourne, Vic, AUS
+ Hilda Bull b. abt. 1900 Vic, AUS

5 Albert Horace Stone b. abt. 1901
 Melbourne, Vic, AUS
d. 9/1970
+ Gladys Irene Bowman b. abt. 1901

 AUS
m. abt. 1922
d. abt. 1959

6 Lorna Rose Stone b. abt. 1906
 Melbourne, Vic, AUS
+ Francis Walsh b. abt. 1905 AUS

2 Adelaide Stone b. 10/6/1867 Brighton,
 Melbourne, Vic, AUS
d. 3/11/1919 Richmond, Victoria, AIS
+ Ward Charles LIST m. 1896

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10



16Richard Stone's Second Marriage - 10 Gen

Elinor SLOCOMBE
1 Richard Stone

3 Robert Stone
4 Robert Stone

1 Captain Stone
2 Robert Stone

2 Charles Stone
2 Peter Hurl Stone

3 Mary Stone b. 5/2/1869 Brighton, Melbourne,
 Vic, AUS
d. 1880 Victoria, AUS

4 Peter Hurl Stone b. 4/19/1871 Brighton,
 Melbourne, Vic, AUS
d. 5/24/1952 Kew, Victoria, AUS

5 Esther Stone b. 3/7/1873 Brighton, Melbourne,
 Vic, AUS

6 Alfred Stone b. 4/21/1875 Brighton, Melbourne,
 Vic, AUS
d. abt. 1930

7 Frances Stone b. 11/19/1876 Brighton,
 Melbourne, Vic, AUS

+ Emma Mary Tilly b. 6/7/1857 North Brighton, Vic, AUS
m. abt. 1880 AUS
d. 11/14/1932

1 Emma Mary Stone b. 8/6/1880 Melbourne, Vic,
 AUS
d. 8/16/1880 Vic, AUS

2 Eliza Jane Stone b. 8/7/1881 Melbourne, Vic,
 AUS
d. 11/8/1941
+ William Hone b. 10/12/1882

m. 2/21/1907
d. 12/11/1961

1 Arthur Hone b.  Vic, AUS
2 William Hone b.  Vic, AUS
3 Dorothy Hone b.  Vic, AUS
4 Percy Hone b.  Vic, AUS

3 Thomas Edwin Stone b. 10/5/1882 Melbourne,
 Vic, AUS
d. abt. 1947
+ Mary Ashman b. 2/9/1882 Vic, AUS

m. 6/2/1915
d. 5/15/1963

1 (---) Stone b.  Vic, AUS
2 Edna Stone b.  Vic, AUS

+ George Reid b. abt. 1915
4 Emily Maud Stone b. 4/26/1884 Melbourne,

 Vic, AUS
d. 2/18/1970
+ Harry Tilley b. abt. 1880 Vic, AUS

m. 6/7/1905
1 Henry Tilley b.  AUS
2 Hilda Tilley b.  AUS

+ James Sullivan b. abt. 1905
3 Doris Irene Tilley b.  AUS
4 Ernie Tilley b.  AUS

+ Rose Blade b. abt. 1915 Vic, AUS
5 Olive Tilley b.  AUS
6 Eric Tilley b.  AUS
7 Elsie Tilley b.  AUS

+ Jack Burridge b. abt. 1920 Vic, AUS
8 George Frederick Tilley b.  AUS
9 Leslie Tilley b.  AUS

+ Joan Andrews b. abt. 1920 Vic, AUS
5 Arthur Henry Stone b. 7/4/1885 Melbourne,

 Vic, AUS
d. 7/9/1963

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10



17Richard Stone's Second Marriage - 10 Gen

Elinor SLOCOMBE
1 Richard Stone

3 Robert Stone
4 Robert Stone

1 Captain Stone
2 Robert Stone

2 Charles Stone
2 Peter Hurl Stone

+ Hazel Ruth Crilley b. abt. 1890 AUS
m. 8/27/1910

1 Henry Stone b.  Vic, AUS
d. abt. 1979

2 Jean Stone b.  Vic, AUS
3 Effie Pearl Stone b.  Vic, AUS

d. abt. 1973
6 Ernest George Stone b. 12/15/1885

 Melbourne, Vic, AUS
d. 5/11/1952
+ Alice May Pearce b. abt. 1892

m. 8/17/1912
d. abt. 1949

7 Edith Ann Stone b. 11/8/1888 Melbourne, Vic,
 AUS
d. 9/4/1974
+ William Studd b. abt. 1887 Vic, AUS

m. abt. 1911
d. abt. 1968

1 Sylvia Rose Studd b.  AUS
+ Ernest Hansen b. abt. 1910 Vic, AUS

2 Dulcie May Studd b.  AUS
+ Ronald Chamberlain b. abt. 1910

 Vic, AUS
3 Edith Ema Studd b.  AUS

+ Keith Gray b. abt. 1910 Vic, AUS
4 William Hurl Studd b.  AUS

+ Irene de Carteret b. abt. 1925 AUS
8 Elsie Stone b. 11/4/1890 Melbourne, Vic, AUS

d. 9/4/1987
+ Gilbert Edward Hone b. 5/2/1885

m. 6/29/1907
d. 7/21/1971

1 Myrtle Hone b. 2/20/1908 AUS
+ Reginald Tilley b. 10/16/1904 Vic,

 AUS
m. 2/18/1928 AUS

2 Frances Reuben Hone b. 1/31/1909
 AUS
d. 2/25/1994
+ Effie Whitby b. 1/28/1908 AUS

3 Emma Hone b. 9/27/1910 AUS
+ Vern Watkins b. 7/8/1902 Vic, AUS

m. 4/19/1934 AUS
d. 11/7/1979

4 Ruby Olive Hone b. 12/24/1911 AUS
+ Harry Gane b. 12/21/1911 AUS

m. 1/7/1933 AUS
5 Albert George Hone b. 5/19/1914

 PAkenham, Vic, AUS
+ Grace Goldsack b. 3/13/1920

 Northcote, Melbourne, Vic, AUS
m. 6/29/1940 AUS

6 Ina Harriet Hone b. 1/3/1925 AUS
+ Keith Nilsson b. 10/2/1925

m. 10/6/1945 AUS
9 Percy James Stone b. 8/15/1892 Melbourne,

 Vic, AUS
d. abt. 1979

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10



18Richard Stone's Second Marriage - 10 Gen

Elinor SLOCOMBE
1 Richard Stone

3 Robert Stone
4 Robert Stone

1 Captain Stone
2 Robert Stone

2 Charles Stone
2 Peter Hurl Stone

+ Marjory Smith b. abt. 1904
m. 12/24/1923
d. abt. 1975

1 Robert Beverley Stone (Adopted) b. 
 Vic, AUS

10 William Robert Stone b. abt. 1894 Melbourne,
 Vic, AUS
d. 6/15/1975
+ Ethel May Smith b. abt. 1896 AUS

m. abt. 1920
1 Eric Stone b. abt. 1921 Vic, AUS

d. abt. 1982
+ Dorothy Jean Anderson b. abt. 1923

 Vic, AUS
m. abt. 1945
d. abt. 1987

2 Keith Stone b. abt. 1925 Melbourne,
 Vic, AUS
+ Deonie Olive Taylor b. abt. 1925 Vic,

 AUS
11 Frederick Hubert Stone b. 4/21/1896

 Melbourne, Vic, AUS
d. 10/20/1958
+ Constance Olive Trimwell b. abt. 1900

m. 12/31/1924
1 Vera Olive Stone b.  AUS

+ (---) Moorhead b. abt. 1920 Vic, AUS
+ (---) Rinaldi b. abt. 1920 Vic, AUS
+ Geoff Crowley b. abt. 1930 AUS

12 Herbert Francis Stone b. 6/1/1898 Melbourne,
 Vic, AUS
d. 12/29/1974
+ Minnie Neville b. abt. 1900

m. 10/1/1932
d. 6/21/1990

1 Norman Stone b.  AUS
2 Peter Stone b.  AUS
3 Edward Stone b.  AUS
4 Evelyn Stone b.  AUS
5 William Stone b.  AUS
6 Henry Stone b.  AUS

3 Mary Stone b. 6/22/1843 Williamstown, Vic, AUS
4 William Charles Stone b. 11/4/1844 Williamstown, Vic,

 AUS
d. 2/10/1845 AUS

5 Adelaide Stone b. 12/24/1845 Brighton, Melbourne, Vic,
 AUS
d. 3/10/1846 AUS

6 Edwin Stone b. 6/20/1849 Brighton, Melbourne, Vic, AUS
7 Hester Louisa Stone b. 2/21/1853 Brighton, Melbourne,

 Vic, AUS
d. 2/19/1854 AUS

8 Louise Stone b. 6/16/1854 Brighton, Melbourne, Vic, AUS
d. 12/3/1854 AUS

9 Frances Stone b. 3/29/1856 Brighton, Melbourne, Vic,
 AUS

10 James Charles Stone b. 4/24/1859 Brighton, Melbourne,
 Vic, AUS
d. 8/14/1941

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10



19Richard Stone's Second Marriage - 10 Gen

Elinor SLOCOMBE
1 Richard Stone

3 Robert Stone
4 Robert Stone

1 Captain Stone
2 Robert Stone

2 Charles Stone

+ Julia Charlotte Kenner b. abt. 1859 St Kilda, Melbourne,
 Vic, AUS
m. 1/16/1883 Sydney, AUS
d. 8/21/1936 Sydney, Nsw, AUS

1 Emma E Stone b. abt. 1884 Sydney, Nsw, AUS
+ Arthur Short b. abt. 1880 AUS

1 Arthur Short b.  Nsw, AUS
2 Led Short b.  Nsw, AUS
3 Emma Short b.  Nsw, AUS

2 Julia A Stone b. abt. 1885 Sydney, Nsw, AUS
d. abt. 1970
+ Howard Sidney Pidgeon b.  AUS

1 Harold Pidgeon b.  Sydney, Nsw,
 AUS
d. abt. 1960
+ (---) (---)

2 Wesley Pidgeon Rev. b.  Sydney,
 Nsw, AUS
d. 8/18/1984
+ (---) Avis b. abt. 1915 AUS

3 George Charles Stone b. 7/15/1887 Sydney,
 Nsw, AUS
d. 6/6/1969 Newcastle, Nsw, AUS
+ Minnie Clarke b. abt. 1893 Mudgee, Nsw, AUS

m. abt. 1912 Sydney, AUS
d. 10/2/1966 Newcastle, Nsw, AUS

1 Charles Ernest George Stone b. 7/1
7/1912 Croydon PArk, Sydney, Nsw,
 AUS

2 Clarence George Stone b. 8/18/1913
 Croydon PArk, Sydney, Nsw, AUS
d. 7/4/1993
+ Jean Robertson b. abt. 1920

 Sydney, Nsw, AUS
m. abt. 1945 AUS

+ Jean Marshall b. abt. 1911 Adelaide,
 Sa, AUS
m. abt. 1954 AUS

3 William Gordon Stone b. 12/3/1914
 Croydon PArk, Sydney, Nsw, AUS
d. 7/14/1980 Newcastle, Nsw, AUS
+ Sylvia Lilian Fordham b. 12/19/1915

 Newcastle, Nsw, AUS
m. 10/7/1939 Mayfield, AUS

4 Rawson James Stone b. 8/20/1922
 Waretah, Newcastle, Nsw, AUS
+ Edna Lynette Mitchell b. 6/16/1926

 New Lampton, Newcastle, Nsw,
 AUS
m. 2/14/1953 Newcastle, Nsw, AUS

4 Ruby M Stone b. abt. 1889 Sydney, Nsw, AUS
d. abt. 1955
+ Sid Woolnough m. abt. 1914 AUS

1 Aubrey Woolnough b. abt. 1916
 Sydney, Nsw, AUS

2 Alan Woolnough b. abt. 1920
 Sydney, Nsw, AUS

5 Eva Stone b. abt. 1890 Sydney, Nsw, AUS
d. abt. 1911

11 Alfred Robert Stone b. 9/29/1860 Brighton, Melbourne,

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10



20Richard Stone's Second Marriage - 10 Gen

Elinor SLOCOMBE
1 Richard Stone

3 Robert Stone
4 Robert Stone

1 Captain Stone
2 Robert Stone

2 Charles Stone

 Vic, AUS
d. 5/7/1936 Brighton, Melbourne, Vic, AUS
+ Ada Louise Weber b. abt. 1868 AUS

m. abt. 1885 AUS
1 Nellie Eliza Stone b. abt. 1888 Vic, AUS
2 Ivy Mabel Stone b. abt. 1890 Melbourne, Vic,

 AUS
d. abt. 1972 Melbourne, AUS

3 Frank Alfred Stone b. abt. 1895 Melbourne,
 Vic, AUS
d. 12/24/1934 Melbourne, Vic, AUS

4 Claude Charles Stone d. abt. 1916 France
5 Clarice Ada Stone b. abt. 1900 Melbourne, Vic,

 AUS
+ (---) Marriot b. abt. 1898 Vic, AUS

6 Dulcie Alice Stone b.  Melbourne, Vic, AUS
d. abt. 5/1953
+ Richard Vandervalk b. abt. 1900 Holland

d. abt. 10/1962 Melbourne, AUS
12 Cecelia Loddington Stone b. 8/14/1862 Brighton,

 Melbourne, Vic, AUS
d. abt. 1936
+ Charles Head b. abt. 1849 AUS

m.  AUS
13 Caroline Stone b. 1/20/1866 Brighton, Melbourne, Vic,

 AUS
+ Frederick Charles Weber b. abt. 1859 AUS

m. 3/24/1920 AUS
3 William Stone b. 1/12/1823 Commercial Road, Stepney, Lnd

c. 4/20/1823 St Matthew, Bethnal Green, Mdx, Gtr London
d. abt. 1847 South America

4 Robert Stone b. 3/21/1825 Commercial Road, Stepney, Lnd
c. 8/7/1833 St Dunstan, Stepney, Lnd
d. 4/28/1909 Thames, NZ
+ Mary Ann Lilly b. 10/21/1833 Sydney, Nsw, AUS

m. 4/4/1850 Tamaki, Auckland, NZ
d. 9/9/1896 Thames, NZ

1 Mary Elizabeth Stone b. 1/1/1851 Auckland, NZ
d. 7/4/1913 Thames, NZ

2 Eleanor Stone b. 5/1/1852 Auckland, NZ
d. abt. 7/1853 Victoria, Vic, AUS

3 Emma Stone b. abt. 1853 Geelong, Vic, AUS
d. abt. 1854 Geelong, Vic, AUS

4 Eleanor Osburne Stone b. abt. 1855 Geelong, Vic, AUS
d. abt. 1857 Geelong, Vic, AUS

5 Ann Stone b. 10/22/1856 Ballarat, Vic, AUS
d. 10/22/1856 Ballarat, Vic, AUS

6 Charles Stone b. abt. 11/1857 Ballarat, Vic, AUS
d. bef. 11/26/1857 Ballarat, Vic, AUS
bu. 11/26/1857 Ballarat, Vic, AUS

7 Robert George Stone b. 2/5/1859 Ballarat, Vic, AUS
d. 12/1/1909 Waihi, NZ
+ Fanny Helen McPherson b. 2/18/1868 Hamilton, NZ

m. 2/28/1884 Vic, AUS
d. 5/24/1888 Vic, AUS

1 Robert Roy Stone b. abt. 1885 Vic, AUS
d. abt. 1885 AUS

+ Eliza Mary Osburne b. 9/5/1859 Warrnumbal, Vic, AUS
m. 6/7/1890 Vic, AUS
d. 10/15/1918 Browns Bay, Auckland, NZ

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9



21Richard Stone's Second Marriage - 10 Gen

Elinor SLOCOMBE
1 Richard Stone

3 Robert Stone
4 Robert Stone

1 Captain Stone
2 Robert Stone

4 Robert Stone
7 Robert George Stone

1 Elsie Grace Stone b. 3/30/1891 Melbourne,
 Vic, AUS
d. 12/2/1983 Tauranga, NZ
+ James Henry Lockington b. 6/9/1880 Katikati,

 NZ
m. 11/14/1911 Katikati, NZ
d. 2/12/1962 Katikati, NZ

1 Robert Roy Lockington b. 4/17/1912
 Aongatete, Katikati, NZ
d. 1996

2 James Irwin Lockington b. 4/17/191
2 Aongatete, Katikati, NZ
d. 4/26/1971 Katikati, NZ
+ Gipsy Ivy Frances Taylor b. abt.

 1922
m. abt. 1939
d. 2/12/1972 Katikati, NZ

3 Dorothy Isabel Lockington b. 8/13/1
913 Aongatete, Katikati, NZ
d. 11/15/1987 Katikati, NZ
+ Joseph Samuel Mann b. 10/16/1910

 Oxford, Canterbury, NZ
m. 7/20/1938 Katikati, NZ
d. 7/28/1995 Tauranga, NZ

4 Edgar Lockington b. 1/11/1915
 Katikati, NZ
d. 12/4/1984 Tauranga, NZ
+ Cora Louise Taylor b. 8/1/1914

 Waihi, NZ
m. 8/22/1942
d. 7/27/1987 Katikati, NZ

5 Eric Lockington b. 9/11/1917
 Katikati, NZ
d. 9/11/1917 NZ

6 Grace Lockington b. 9/11/1917
 Katikati, NZ
d. 9/11/1817 NZ

7 Ada Lockington b. 9/12/1917
 Aongatete, NZ
d. 9/12/1917 NZ

8 Noel Lockington b. 11/26/1919
 Katikati, NZ
d. 1937

9 Frank Lockington b. 8/27/1922
 Katikati, NZ
d. 8/27/1922 NZ

10 Stella Winifred Lockington b. 9/9/19
25 Waihi, NZ
+ Douglas Henry Wills b. abt.

 7/17/1925
m. 12/4/1945 Katikati, NZ
d. 7/23/1995 Tauranga, NZ

11 Jessie Joyce Lockington b. 7/31/192
7 Waihi, NZ
+ Jack Bernie O'Brien b. 10/22/1920

 Opotiki, NZ
m. 11/17/1949 Katikati, NZ

2 Eleanor Osburne Stone b. 7/4/1893 Thames,
 NZ

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10



22Richard Stone's Second Marriage - 10 Gen

Elinor SLOCOMBE
1 Richard Stone

3 Robert Stone
4 Robert Stone

1 Captain Stone
2 Robert Stone

4 Robert Stone
7 Robert George Stone

d. 9/5/1980 PAnmure, NZ
+ William Arthur Egerton d. abt. 1915
+ Stephen Walter Carter b. 12/25/1886 Auckland,

 NZ
m. abt. 1923 Birkenhead, NZ
d. 3/31/1934 PAnmure, NZ

1 Richard Carter b. 9/28/1924
 Warkworth, NZ
d. 8/14/1994 Auckland, NZ
+ Eileen May Harris b. 1/22/1925

 Auckland, NZ
m. abt. 1945

2 Stephanie Carter b. 5/17/1926 NZ
+ William Thomas Young m. 12/4/1945

3 Marguerite Carter b. 11/23/1928
 Auckland, NZ
+ Leslie Paul Joseph b. 11/19/1928

 Dunedin, NZ
m. 8/5/1950

4 Elsie Grace Carter b. 4/13/1930
 Auckland, NZ
+ Thomas Robert Robinson b. 11/14/1

928
m. 8/5/1950

3 Henry Osburne Stone b. abt. 1895 Waihi, NZ
d. 6/24/1947 Warkworth, NZ
+ Mabel Florence Harris b. abt. 1895

m. 2/24/1919 Auckland, NZ
d. 6/22/1969 NZ

1 Henry Osburne Stone b. abt. 1920
 NZ
d. 7/18/1984 Orewa, NZ
+ Adele Kathleen Snell m. 10/10/1942

 NZ
2 Robert Osburne Stone b. 11/14/1928

 NZ
4 Stephen Osburne Stone b. 6/6/1896 Waihi, NZ

d. 11/5/1947 Browns Bay, Auckland, NZ
+ Mabel Mary Agnes Willis b. 1/27/1898 Reefton,

 NZ
m. 2/11/1920 NZ
d. 5/13/1992 Helensville, NZ

1 Leslie Osburne Stone b. 3/7/1921
 Auckland, NZ
d. abt. 1974
+ Josephine Hannah b.  Auckland, NZ

m. abt. 1945 AUS
2 Jack Osburne Stone b. 6/26/1923

 Royal Oak, Auckland, NZ
d. 5/18/1981 Mitford, NZ
+ Hilda Edith Latimer b. 1/3/1926

 PArnell, NZ
m. 6/2/1951 Auckland, NZ

3 Arthur Osburne Stone b. 5/26/1925
 NZ
d. 9/3/1994 Brillwater, NZ
+ Marlene G James

4 Thelma Maude Stone b. 7/14/1926
 Browns Bay, Auckland, NZ

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10



23Richard Stone's Second Marriage - 10 Gen

Elinor SLOCOMBE
1 Richard Stone

3 Robert Stone
4 Robert Stone

1 Captain Stone
2 Robert Stone

4 Robert Stone
7 Robert George Stone

4 Stephen Osburne Stone

+ Ronald Gilbert Holden b. 6/26/1927
 Rotorua, NZ
m. 9/18/1948 Takapuna, NZ

5 Dorothy Osburne Stone b. abt. 1/1898 Waihi,
 NZ
d. 4/13/1901 Waihi, NZ

8 Fanny Stone b. abt. 9/1860 Ballarat, Vic, AUS
d. bef. 9/17/1860 Ballarat, Vic, AUS
bu. 9/17/1860 Ballarat, Vic, AUS

9 Susannah Stone b. abt. 9/1860 Ballarat, Vic, AUS
d. bef. 9/17/1860 Ballarat, Vic, AUS
bu. 9/17/1860 Ballarat, Vic, AUS

10 Lucy Grace Stone b. abt. 2/1862 Ballarat, Vic, AUS
d. bef. 2/16/1862 Ballarat, Vic, AUS
bu. 2/16/1862 Ballarat, Vic, AUS

11 Charles Burrell Stone b. abt. 1863 Ballarat, Vic, AUS
d. abt. 1863 Ballarat, Vic, AUS

12 Alfred Richard Stone b. 8/17/1866 Auckland, NZ
d. abt. 1866 Auckland, NZ

13 Henry Osburne Stone b. 3/24/1868 PArliament St,
 Auckland, NZ
d. 9/4/1947 Thames, NZ
+ Edith Adela Simmons b. 8/23/1867

d. 6/2/1939 Auckland, NZ
1 Estelle Mabel Stone b. 3/4/1902 Thames, NZ

d. 10/9/1975 NZ
2 Edna Lucy Stone b. 5/8/1904 Thames, NZ

d. 3/22/1979 PApatoetoe, Auckland, NZ
3 Henry Robert Stone b. 8/9/1906 Thames, NZ

d. 4/11/1977 NZ
+ Elizabeth Belle Hamilton b. abt. 1903

 Glasgow, Sct
m. abt. 1926 Waharoa, NZ
d. 7/19/1987 Putaruru, NZ

1 Henry Robert "Harry" Stone b. 2/15/
1927 Matamata, NZ
d. 4/11/2009 Hamilton, NZ
+ Blanche Gertrude Ranger b. 11/13/1

926 Arapuni, NZ
m. 2/24/1949 Putaruru, NZ
d. 3/22/1977 Putaruru, NZ

+ Patricia Constance Bolton b. 3/17/1914
m. 2/9/1949 Ashburton, NZ

1 Bruce Moorcraft Stone b. 2/28/1950
 NZ
+ Pauline Anne Aitken m. 10/26/1974

2 Raeline Bolton Stone b. 2/20/1953
 NZ
+ Ross Selby m. 4/16/1977 Thames,

 NZ
4 Albert Stanley Stone d. 8/29/1938 NZ

14 James Lilly Stone b.  Thames, NZ
d.  Sydney, AUS
+ Lady Mary Serones de Rollette b. abt. 1870 AUS
+ Cissie (---) b. abt. 1870 Bundaberg

5 Mary Stone b. abt. 1827
6 George Mitchell Stone b. 1/14/1832 Commercial Road, Stepney,

 Lnd

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10



24Richard Stone's Second Marriage - 10 Gen

Elinor SLOCOMBE
1 Richard Stone

3 Robert Stone
4 Robert Stone

1 Captain Stone
2 Robert Stone

c. 8/7/1833 St Dunstan, Stepney, Lnd
d. 11/15/1898 Melbourne, AUS
+ Mary Ann Scriven b. abt. 1833 Victoria, AUS

m. 1/18/1858 Collingwood, Vic, AUS
d. bef. 1879

1 Elizabeth Mary Ann Stone b. 1/22/1859 Collingwood, Vic,
 AUS
+ Stephen Muir b. abt. 1850 Oki, Sct

m. 8/28/1877 Fitzroy, Richmond, Vic, AUS
2 George William Stone b.  Vic, AUS
3 Ada Louisa Stone b.  Vic, AUS

+ Alfred Worthing Connolly b. abt. 1860
+ Annie Morris b. abt. 1845

m. abt. 1879
7 Henry Stone b. abt. 1833 Commercial Road, Stepney, Lnd

c. aft. 1833 St Dunstan, Stepney, Lnd
d. abt. 1835

8 Elizabeth Stephenson Stone b. 1/16/1836 Hobart, Tas
c. 6/16/1839 Trinity, Buckingham, Hobart, Tas
d. abt. 1870 Brighton, Melbourne, Vic, AUS
+ Florence Gardiner b.  Tas

9 Mary Ann Stone b. 11/9/1837 Hobart, Tas
c. 6/16/1839 Trinity, Buckingham, Hobart, Tas
d. 1/13/1929 AUS
+ Joseph Ostler b. abt. 1828 Cambridge, Cam, Eng

m. abt. 1862
1 Amy Frusher Ostler b. abt. 1862 Melbourne, Vic, AUS

+ George Munro
2 Joseph Burrell Ostler b. abt. 1864 Melbourne, Vic, AUS

+ Carol Ada Blanche Stewart
3 Sydney Charles Ostler b. abt. 1865 Melbourne, Vic, AUS
4 Alice Mary Ostler b. abt. 1867 Melbourne, Vic, AUS

+ Ann Goldsworthy b. abt. 1815 Bude, Con, Eng
m. 5/12/1843 Melbourne, Nsw, Vic
d. abt. 1860

1 William Stone b. 9/29/1851 Melbourne, Vic, AUS
2 Louisa Stone b. 2/13/1858 Brighton, Melbourne, Vic, AUS

+ Elizabeth Pegler b. abt. 1790 PAinswick, Gls, Eng
m. 9/8/1864 Presbyt. Scots, Melbourne, Vic, AUS
d. abt. 1891

3 Jane Stone b. 10/22/1791 Christchurch, Ham
c. abt. 1798 Exeter, Dev
d. bef. 1811

4 Julia Stone b. 8/18/1793 Christchurch, Ham
c. abt. 1798 Exeter, Dev

5 Charles Stone b. 11/10/1795 Wareham, Dor
c. aft. 11/10/1795 Wareham, Dor
d. 6/2/1796 Wareham, Dor

6 John Stone b. 9/26/1797 Exeter, Dev
c. abt. 1798 Exeter, Dev
d. 6/1800 Exeter, Dev

7 Harriet Stone b. 7/24/1801 Taunton, Som
d. aft. 1826 Som
+ James Stone b. bef. 2/8/1795 Bathealton, Som

c. 2/8/1795 St Michael, Milverton, Som
m. 8/29/1829 St Andrew, Wiveliscombe, Som

8 William Stone b. 4/27/1804 Taunton, Som
9 Asa Stone c. 7/28/1809 St John Baptist, Ashbrittle, Som
10 Jane Stone c. 1/21/1811 Ashbrittle, Somerset

5 William Stone b. 9/4/1716 Chipstable, Som
c. 9/28/1716 All Saints, Chipstable, Som

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8



25Richard Stone's Second Marriage - 10 Gen

Elinor SLOCOMBE
1 Richard Stone

3 Robert Stone

d.  Chipstable, Som
bu. 7/29/1801 Chipstable, Som
+ Elizabeth "Betty" Norman c. 4/14/1742 Clayhanger, DEV

m. 7/11/1775 Chipstable, SOM
bu. 8/20/1814 Chipstable, SOM

1 William Stone b.  Chipstable, SOM
c. 6/26/1776 Clayhanger, DEV
bu. abt. 10/26/1784 Chipstable, SOM

2 Robert Stone b.  Chipstable, SOM
c. 6/28/1778 Clayhanger, DEV
d. aft. 1851
+ Sarah Rogers c. 2/24/1783 Wiveliscombe, Somerset, ENG

m. 2/13/1802 Wiveliscombe, Somerset, ENG
d. bef. 3/4/1854 Venn, Chipstable, Som
bu. 3/4/1854 St Andrew, Wiveliscombe, Som

1 William Stone b. bef. 2/11/1803 Chipstable, Som
c. 2/11/1803 St James, Wiveliscombe, Som
d. bef. 6/3/1867 Wiveliscombe, Som
bu. 6/3/1867 St James, Wiveliscombe, Som
+ Ann White Davys c. 5/29/1806 Raddington, SOM

m. 4/21/1836 St Michael, Milverton, Som
d. 3/8/1861 Pinkhouse, Chipstable, Som
bu. 3/16/1861 St Andrew, Wiveliscombe, Som

+ Elizabeth Fry b. bef. 2/20/1842 Som
c. 2/20/1842 Wiveliscombe
m. 10/14/1861 All Saints, Chipstable, Som

2 Anna Rogers Stone b. 12/1805 Wiveliscombe, Som
d. bef. 12/8/1805 Wiveliscombe, Som
bu. 12/8/1805 St Andrew, Wiveliscombe, Som

3 Elizabeth Stone b. abt. 1807 Som
+ Henry Drayton b. abt. 1810 Som

m. 8/13/1837 Bishops Lydeard, Som
4 Edward Rogers Stone b. bef. 1/11/1808 Wiveliscombe, Som

c. 1/11/1808 All Saints, Chipstable, Som
d. 1880 St. Thomas, DEV, ENG
+ Caroline Rogers b. 3/16/1808 Wiveliscombe, Som

1 Sarah STONE b. 1838 Bampton, DEV
+ William L. LANGDON b. 1831 Luxborough, SOM

m. abt. 1858
1 Anna LANGDON b. 1859 Chipstable, SOM
2 William E. S. LANGDON b. 1861 Chipstable, SOM
3 Alice LANGDON b. 1864 Wiveliscombe, SOM
4 Edward W. LANGDON b. 1867 Wiveliscombe, SOM
5 Francis LANGDON b. 1869 Wiveliscombe, SOM
6 Edith C. LANGDON b. 1871 Wiveliscombe, SOM
7 Caroline E. LANGDON b. 1871 Wiveliscombe, SOM

2 Anna Stone c. 3/10/1839 Huntsham,Dev
d. aft. 1911
+ Alfred BOND b. 1834 Kentisbeare, DEV

m. 1863 Tiverton, DEV
d. 1892 Tiverton, DEV

1 William Stone BOND b. 1864 Tiverton, DEV
+ (---) PRIMROSE

1 Violet BOND
+ John WRIGHT

1 Peter WRIGHT
+ Margaret (---)

2 Michael WRIGHT
+ Rose (---)

3 Bridget WRIGHT
+ (---) GRAHAM

4 Susan WRIGHT
2 William BOND

+ Lucy (---)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10



26Richard Stone's Second Marriage - 10 Gen

Elinor SLOCOMBE
1 Richard Stone

3 Robert Stone
5 William Stone

2 Robert Stone
4 Edward Rogers Stone

2 Anna Stone
1 William Stone BOND

3 Edward "Ted" BOND
4 Harry BOND
5 Mary BOND
6 Thomas BOND

+ Susie (---)
1 Ian BOND
2 Mark BOND

2 Alfred BOND b. 1865 Tiverton, DEV
+ Hettie (---)

1 Mabel Annah BOND
2 Rose Emma BOND
3 Alfred Edward BOND

+ Vera (---)
1 Anita BOND

4 Florence Ethel BOND
3 Edward BOND b. 1869 Tiverton, DEV

d. 1955
+ Lucy Farr BOYD b. 1/16/1887

d. 10/29/1968
1 Lucy Rose BOND b. 10/18/1914

d. 4/17/2005
+ Thomas Stanley MATTHEWS

1 John MATTHEWS
+ Celia (---)

2 Anna Frances (Nancy) BOND b. 2/1/1917
d. 1/11/2008
+ Philip PEACOCK

1 Edward PEACOCK
+ Jitka (---)

2 Phillipa PEACOCK
+ William DAVIES

3 Helen PEACOCK
+ Richard BALDWIN

3 Elizabeth Boyd (Bet) BOND b. 5/9/1918
d. 12/24/2012
+ Robert . EVANS

4 Grace Roberta (Gay) BOND b. 12/23/1919
d. 9/11/2006
+ William Norman John BRIGHT b. 10/19/1917

d. 9/16/2008
1 Patricia BRIGHT b. 7/19/1944

+ William WILSON
2 Janet BRIGHT b. 3/28/1947

+ Mark SCOTT
4 Henry BOND b. 1871 Tiverton, DEV
5 Rose Ann BOND b. 1872 Tiverton, DEV

+ Hewitt CHAVE
3 Caroline Stone c. 3/13/1841 Huntsham,Dev

+ William CHAVE
1 Mabel F. CHAVE b. 1869
2 Thomas CHAVE b. 1871
3 Ivy CHAVE
4 Hewitt CHAVE

+ Rose Ann BOND b. 1872 Tiverton, DEV
4 William Stone c. 10/4/1843 Huntsham,Dev

d. bef. 1851 Bampton,Dev
5 Eliza Stone b. abt. 1845 Bampton, Dev

+ William Lang m. 1872
d. bef. 1881

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10



27Richard Stone's Second Marriage - 10 Gen

Elinor SLOCOMBE
1 Richard Stone

3 Robert Stone
5 William Stone

2 Robert Stone
4 Edward Rogers Stone

6 Sophia Stone b. abt. 1850 Bampton, Dev
6 Thamzen Stone b. 12/22/1719 Chipstable, Som

c. 1/21/1720 All Saints, Chipstable, Som
+ Robert Cool b. abt. 1719

m. 12/26/1744 St Andrew, Wiveliscombe, Som
+ John LANE b.  of Culmstock, DEV

m. bef. 1754
7 Ann Stone b. 5/28/1723 Chipstable, Som

+ John Perrat b. bef. 3/11/1720 Chipstable
c. 3/11/1720 Chipstable
m. 1746 Chipstable

1 John Perrat b. bef. 1760 SOM
4 Johane Stone c. 5/6/1670 Ashbrittle, Somerset

bu. 5/28/1670 Ashbrittle, SOM
5 Grace Stone b. abt. 1674/79 Ashbrittle, Somerset

d. aft. 1685
2 Hanna Stone c. 1/21/1647/48 Clayhanger, Devon

+ John Burge c. 10/28/1646 Clayhanger, DEV, ENG
m. abt. 1666

1 John Burge c. 10/24/1666 Clayhanger, DEV, ENG
d. 8/25/1670 Clayhanger, DEV, ENG

2 William Burge c. 6/17/1669 Clayhanger, DEV, ENG
3 William Burge c. 7/28/1672 Clayhanger, DEV, ENG
4 Joane Burge c. 7/19/1674 Clayhanger, DEV, ENG

1 2 3 4 5 6 7



28Index

(---), (---) 19
(---), Celia 26
(---), Cissie 23
(---), Hettie 26
(---), Jitka 26
(---), Lucy 25
(---), Margaret 15
(---), Margaret 25
(---), Mavis 14
(---), Rose 25
(---), Susie 26
(---), Vera 26
Adams, Archibald Miles William 2
Adams, Helen Florence Beatrice 12
Adams, Valerie Claire 10
Addison, Alfred 13
Addison, Colin W 13
Addison, Owen Alfred 13
Aitken, Pauline Anne 23
Allan, Beatrice Naomi 2
Anderson, Dorothy Jean 18
Andrews, Joan 16
Ashman, Mary 16
Atwood, Thomas 3
Avis, (---) 19
Bagnall, Elizabeth Vera 10
Bailey, Andrew 14
Baker, Wynnifred Mary 4
BALDWIN, Richard 26
Barry, Walter Marsden 12
Beattie, Bertha Constance 6
Blackett, Annie 7
Blade, Rose 16
Bollard, Richard James D.F.C. 12
Bolton, Patricia Constance 23
BOND, Alfred 25
BOND, Alfred 26
BOND, Alfred Edward 26
BOND, Anita 26
BOND, Anna Frances (Nancy) 26
BOND, Edward 26
BOND, Edward "Ted" 26
BOND, Elizabeth Boyd (Bet) 26
BOND, Florence Ethel 26
BOND, Grace Roberta (Gay) 26
BOND, Harry 26
BOND, Henry 26
BOND, Ian 26
BOND, Lucy Rose 26
BOND, Mabel Annah 26
BOND, Mark 26
BOND, Mary 26
BOND, Rose Ann 26
BOND, Rose Emma 26
BOND, Thomas 26
BOND, Violet 25
BOND, William 25
BOND, William Stone 25
Boucher, Ernest Robert 12
Boucher, Hilliard Earnest 12
Boucher, Lois Estelle 12
Boucher, Winton Dennet 12
Bowman, Gladys Irene 15
BOYD, Lucy Farr 26
BRIGHT, Janet 26
BRIGHT, Patricia 26
BRIGHT, William Norman John 26
Brougham, A E 5

Brown, Lillian Ada 3
Browne, Mary Ethel 9
Bull, Hilda 15
Burge, Joane 27
Burge, John 27
Burge, John 27
Burge, William 27
Burge, William 27
Burley, Lillian Winifred Louisa 8
Burrell, Elizabeth 1
Burridge, Jack 16
Bycroft, Amy Eleanor 6
Bycroft, Arnold Charles 7
Bycroft, Charles Herbert 6
Bycroft, Edna Marlie 6
Bycroft, Ella Violet 6
Bycroft, Enid Minnie 7
Bycroft, Frank Warren 7
Bycroft, George Harold 6
Bycroft, Hedley Gilmore 6
Bycroft, Hedley Stone 8
Bycroft, Howard Raymond Rev. 7
Bycroft, Isabel Daisy 7
Bycroft, John 6
Bycroft, John Crosby 8
Bycroft, John James 6
Bycroft, Kathleen Mary 7
Bycroft, Keith John 7
Bycroft, Leila Georgina 6
Bycroft, Leslie Frank Rev. 8
Bycroft, Lyall Harold 6
Bycroft, Olive Gertrude 6
Bycroft, Percival Herbert 6
Bycroft, Robert Raymond 8
Bycroft, Thomas Clifford 8
Bycroft, Veda Annie 7
Bycroft, William Arthur 7
Carter, Elsie Grace 22
Carter, George Woodhouse 6
Carter, Marguerite 22
Carter, Richard 22
Carter, Stephanie 22
Carter, Stephen Walter 22
Chamberlain, Ronald 17
CHAVE, Hewitt 26
CHAVE, Ivy 26
CHAVE, Mabel F. 26
CHAVE, Thomas 26
CHAVE, William 26
Christopherson, Joan Marie Lars 13
Clarke, Emma Marie 3
Clarke, Minnie 19
Connolly, Alfred Worthing 24
Cool, Robert 27
Cosslett, Emily Olive 7
Crilley, Hazel Ruth 17
Crowley, Geoff 18
Cummack, Thomas 6
DAVIES, William 26
Davis, Eliza Jane 15
Davis, Irvin Clarke 3
Davis, Ross Merwyn 2
Davis, Winifred Hazel 5
Davys, Ann White 25
de Carteret, Irene 17
de Rollette, Lady Mary Serones 23
de Silva, Francis Joseph 9
Douglas, Elizabeth 1



29Index

Dowman, Florence Amy 9
Drayton, Henry 25
Edwards, Leila Emily 8
Egerton, William Arthur 22
Eglington, Eliza Minnie 7
EVANS, Robert . 26
Evans, Thelma 2
Fairburn, Mabel 2
Fellgate, Freda Joyce 10
Ford, Margaret 11
Fordham, Sylvia Lilian 19
Foster, Gladys Pearl 7
Fry, Antony Guyon 10
Fry, Cyril James 10
Fry, Elizabeth 25
Fry, Hugh Guyon 10
Fry, Ivan Maurice 10
Fry, John Roland 10
Fry, Mervyn Guyon 10
Fry, Peter Roland 10
Fry, Robert 9
Fry, Robert Wilfred 10
Fry, Roland Evelyn 10
Fry, William Mervyn 10
Fry, Winifred Louise 10
Gane, Harry 17
Gardiner, Florence 24
Gardner, George Clegg 14
Garland, Mary Elizabeth 4
Garland, Vera Beatrice 11
Gash, Frederick Johnstone 9
Gilmore, Brian Forsaith 12
Gilmore, John Barlow 12
Gilmore, Olive Mary 12
Gilmore, Owen Lawry 12
Goldsack, Grace 17
Goldsworthy, Ann 24
Goodfellow, James Hector 12
Gordon, Roland Eagleson Col. 4
GRAHAM, (---) 25
Gray, Keith 17
Grubb, Matilda Georgina 6
Hall, James Henry Rev. 5
Hall, John Jeffrey 5
Hamilton, Elizabeth Belle 23
Hampson, William 9
Hannah, Josephine 22
Hansen, Ernest 17
Harding, Athol Garland 11
Harris, Eileen May 22
Harris, Mabel Florence 22
Harris, Ruby Frances 4
Harrison, Roy Alexander 8
Harrowfield, Robert William 7
Hayson, Irene Eva 14
Head, Charles 20
Head, Shirley Justene 11
Herd, Judith 11
Hill, Elizabeth 1
Hogg, John 8
Holden, Ronald Gilbert 23
Hone, Albert George 17
Hone, Arthur 16
Hone, Dorothy 16
Hone, Emma 17
Hone, Frances Reuben 17
Hone, Gilbert Edward 17
Hone, Ina Harriet 17

Hone, Myrtle 17
Hone, Percy 16
Hone, Ruby Olive 17
Hone, William 16
Hone, William 16
Horne, Mildred F 12
Hudson, Maud 5
Hume, Helen 4
Hunter, Denys Anne 11
Hurlstone, Emma 15
Hynes, Sarah Kathleen 13
Jackson, David 9
James, Marlene G 22
Jeffries, Leslie John Percy 8
Joll, Lewis 8
Joll, Marjorie Linda 8
Joll, Myrle Langdon 8
Joll, Norma Beth 8
Joseph, Leslie Paul 22
Josephine, Fanny 5
Kemp, Ruth Louisa 2
Kennedy, Roland Lt.Com. 4
Kenner, Julia Charlotte 19
Kent, Gwendolyn 10
King, Dennis 13
Kneebone, Maud 10
Kraft, Lloyd Joseph 13
la Trobe, Charles Desmond 13
LANE, John 27
Lang, William 26
Langbridge, Betty 1
LANGDON, Alice 25
LANGDON, Anna 25
LANGDON, Caroline E. 25
LANGDON, Edith C. 25
LANGDON, Edward W. 25
LANGDON, Francis 25
LANGDON, William E. S. 25
LANGDON, William L. 25
Langmuir, Allan Basil 9
Larkins, Gertrude Eliza 10
Latimer, Hilda Edith 22
Lawry, Aldred Edwin 10
Lawry, Euan Aldred 11
Lawry, Gertrude Elaine 11
Lawry, Gordon Mayo 11
Lawry, Hassall Albert 11
Lawry, Hector Berkeley 11
Lawry, James 10
Lawry, James Ralston 10
Lawry, Josiah 10
Lawry, Josiah Howard Doctor 11
Lawry, Keith Howard 11
Lawry, Kenneth Bagnall 11
Lawry, Kenneth Dewsbury 12
Lawry, Margaret Garland 11
Lawry, Merlyn Helen 12
Lawry, Moina Ruth 11
Lawry, Vera Elaine 11
Lee, Shirley 11
Lilly, Mary Ann 20
Lindsay, Graham Douglas Doctor 2
Lindsay, Hazel Douglas 2
Lindsay, Marjorie Douglas 3
Lindsay, Peter Alexander 2
Lindsay, Phyllis Douglas 2
LIST, Ward Charles 15
LIVESY, Benjamin Lythes 15



30Index

Lock, Edgar 6
Lockington, Ada 21
Lockington, Dorothy Isabel 21
Lockington, Edgar 21
Lockington, Eric 21
Lockington, Frank 21
Lockington, Grace 21
Lockington, James Henry 21
Lockington, James Irwin 21
Lockington, Jessie Joyce 21
Lockington, Noel 21
Lockington, Robert Roy 21
Lockington, Stella Winifred 21
Malcolm, Heather 8
Mann, Joseph Samuel 21
Mariner, Mary 8
Marriot, (---) 20
Marshall, Jean 19
Massey, Edith Frances 8
Massey, Horace Lovell 8
Massey, Walter Henry 8
MATTHEWS, John 26
MATTHEWS, Thomas Stanley 26
McElroy, Norman Leo 9
McLean, Moira McKay 13
McPherson, Fanny Helen 20
Mills, Iris May 4
Mitchell, Edna Lynette 19
Moor, Dorothy Joan 11
Moorhead, (---) 18
Morgan, Gwendoline Latham 10
Morris, Annie 24
Muir, Stephen 24
Munro, George 24
Munro, Winifred Maude 13
Murray, Blanche Alice 9
Murray, Cecilia Helen 12
Neville, Minnie 18
Newcombe, Cyril Gordon 4
Newcombe, Eileen 4
Newcombe, Frank Capt. 4
Newcombe, Hilda 4
Newcombe, Vera 4
Nilsson, Keith 17
Nixon, Nita 15
Nodwell, Alan 13
Norman, Elizabeth "Betty" 25
Northin, Eileen 14
O'Brien, Jack Bernie 21
O'Connor, Ruth Mary 2
Osborne, Alice 5
Osburne, Eliza Mary 20
Ostler, Alice Mary 24
Ostler, Amy Frusher 24
Ostler, Joseph 24
Ostler, Joseph Burrell 24
Ostler, Sydney Charles 24
Oxley, Esme Florence 6
Page, Ellen 3
Parker, Clement 13
Paul, Anne 13
Pausina, Gladys Minnie 3
Peace, John Lennox 15
PEACOCK, Edward 26
PEACOCK, Helen 26
PEACOCK, Philip 26
PEACOCK, Phillipa 26
Pearce, Alice May 17

Pearman, Hilda Phyllis 9
Pegler, Elizabeth 24
Pegler, Esther M 3
Pentecott, Claudia Veronica 14
Pepper, Rita Federita 15
Perrat, John 27
Perrat, John 27
Pidgeon, Harold 19
Pidgeon, Howard Sidney 19
Pidgeon, Wesley Rev. 19
Price, Alice Louisa 14
Prime, Ian 8
PRIMROSE, (---) 25
Pyle, Frances 9
Ranger, Blanche Gertrude 23
Rawlings, Louisa 1
Reid, George 16
Richards, James Rev. 6
Rigby, Minnie 13
Rinaldi, (---) 18
Robb, Isobel Frances 5
Robertson, Jean 19
Robinson, Robby 10
Robinson, Thomas Robert 22
Rogers, Caroline 25
Rogers, Sarah 25
Rudd, Annie 5
Rudd, Florence 5
Russell, Maurice John 2
Sandell, Marjorie Iris 10
Saunders, Arthur Mervyn 14
Savage, Lewis Bristow 8
Scannell, Mary Rose 15
Schuler, Josephine Margaret 14
SCOTT, Mark 26
Scriven, Mary Ann 24
Selby, Ross 23
Shaw, Rhoda Gwendolyn 9
Shepley-Shepley, Guy Maj. 4
Short, Arthur 19
Short, Arthur 19
Short, Emma 19
Short, Led 19
Simmons, Edith Adela 23
SLOCOMBE, Elinor 1
Smith, Alice Maud 3
Smith, Ethel May 18
Smith, Fanny 5
Smith, Marjory 18
Smyth, Hugh Cecil Rev. 7
Snell, Adele Kathleen 22
Somerville, Adeline Louisa 5
Somerville, Archibald 5
Somerville, Archibald James 5
Somerville, Edwin Charles Rev. 5
Somerville, Elfrida Claudia 5
Somerville, Ernest 5
Somerville, Florence 5
Somerville, George 5
Somerville, George Arthur 5
Somerville, Louisa 5
Somerville, Phyllis 5
Somerville, Sarah Alice 6
Somerville, Theodore Edwin 5
Somerville, Thomas 5
Somerville, William 5
Squire, Joyce 9
Stanton, Florence Joy 7



31Index

Stewart, Carol Ada Blanche 24
Stone, (---) 16
Stone, Ada Louisa 24
Stone, Adelaide 18
Stone, Adelaide 15
Stone, Albert Horace 15
Stone, Albert Linton 5
Stone, Albert Stanley 23
Stone, Alfred 16
Stone, Alfred Richard 23
Stone, Alfred Robert 19
Stone, Alfred Vernon 15
Stone, Amy Helen 4
Stone, Amy Jemina 12
Stone, Ann 27
Stone, Ann 20
Stone, Anna 25
Stone, Anna Rogers 25
Stone, Annie Louisa 2
Stone, Arnold Roy Malett 3
Stone, Arthur 13
Stone, Arthur 13
Stone, Arthur 14
Stone, Arthur Francis 3
Stone, Arthur Henry 16
Stone, Arthur Osburne 22
Stone, Asa 24
Stone, Bruce Douglas 2
Stone, Bruce Moorcraft 23
Stone, Captain 1
Stone, Captain James 1
Stone, Caroline 20
Stone, Caroline 26
Stone, Cecelia Loddington 20
Stone, Charles 24
Stone, Charles 15
Stone, Charles 20
Stone, Charles Arthur 14
Stone, Charles Burrell 1
Stone, Charles Burrell 23
Stone, Charles Edwin Fairburn 2
Stone, Charles Ernest 15
Stone, Charles Ernest George 19
Stone, Charles John 2
Stone, Charles Percy 4
Stone, Charles William 15
Stone, Charlotte Elizabeth 8
Stone, Clara 4
Stone, Clarence George 19
Stone, Clarice Ada 20
Stone, Claude Charles 20
Stone, Dorothy Osburne 23
Stone, Dudley Garland 4
Stone, Dulcie Alice 20
Stone, Edith Ann 17
Stone, Edna 15
Stone, Edna 16
Stone, Edna Lucy 23
Stone, Edward 18
Stone, Edward Leslie 14
Stone, Edward Rogers 25
Stone, Edwin 10
Stone, Edwin 18
Stone, Effie Pearl 17
Stone, Eileen Edith 3
Stone, Eileen Esme 5
Stone, Eleanor 20
Stone, Eleanor Osburne 20

Stone, Eleanor Osburne 21
Stone, Eliza 26
Stone, Eliza Jane 16
Stone, Elizabeth 25
Stone, Elizabeth 1
Stone, Elizabeth Mary Ann 24
Stone, Elizabeth Stephenson 24
Stone, Elsie 17
Stone, Elsie Grace 21
Stone, Emily Maud 16
Stone, Emma 6
Stone, Emma 20
Stone, Emma E 19
Stone, Emma Elizabeth 15
Stone, Emma Mary 16
Stone, Eric 18
Stone, Ernest 10
Stone, Ernest George 17
Stone, Estelle Mabel 23
Stone, Esther 16
Stone, Eva 19
Stone, Evelyn 18
Stone, Fanny 23
Stone, Frances 18
Stone, Frances 16
Stone, Frank Alfred 20
Stone, Frederick Hubert 18
Stone, George Charles 19
Stone, George Mitchell 23
Stone, George William 24
Stone, Gordon 15
Stone, Grace 27
Stone, Hanna 27
Stone, Harriet 24
Stone, Henry 24
Stone, Henry 17
Stone, Henry 18
Stone, Henry James 4
Stone, Henry Osburne 23
Stone, Henry Osburne 22
Stone, Henry Osburne 22
Stone, Henry Robert 23
Stone, Henry Robert "Harry" 23
Stone, Herbert Francis 18
Stone, Hester Louisa 18
Stone, Hilda May 4
Stone, Ida Miriam 4
Stone, Irene Constance 15
Stone, Isabel Jean 14
Stone, Ivy Mabel 20
Stone, Jack Osburne 22
Stone, James 24
Stone, James Charles 18
Stone, James Lilly 23
Stone, James Reginald 4
Stone, James Robert 3
Stone, Jane 24
Stone, Jane 24
Stone, Jean 17
Stone, Johane 27
Stone, John 24
Stone, John Fairburn 2
Stone, Joyce Marion 15
Stone, Julia 24
Stone, Julia A 19
Stone, Keith 18
Stone, Keith Percy 5
Stone, Kenneth Henry Hume 4



32Index

Stone, Kenneth Vernon 14
Stone, Leslie 14
Stone, Leslie Osburne 22
Stone, Lindsay Burrell 3
Stone, Lorna Rose 15
Stone, Louisa 24
Stone, Louisa Ann 5
Stone, Louise 18
Stone, Lucy Edgecombe 4
Stone, Lucy Grace 23
Stone, Mabel Veronica 2
Stone, Malcolm Linton 5
Stone, Marjorie Minnie 14
Stone, Mary 1
Stone, Mary 18
Stone, Mary 16
Stone, Mary 1
Stone, Mary 23
Stone, Mary Ann 1
Stone, Mary Ann 24
Stone, Mary Elizabeth 20
Stone, Mary Jane 10
Stone, Nancy Edith 14
Stone, Nellie Eliza 20
Stone, Norman 18
Stone, Percy James 17
Stone, Peter 18
Stone, Peter Hurl 15
Stone, Peter Hurl 16
Stone, Raeline Bolton 23
Stone, Rawson James 19
Stone, Rena Mary 4
Stone, Richard 1
STONE, Richard alias Venne 1
Stone, Robert 1
Stone, Robert 1
Stone, Robert 20
Stone, Robert 25
Stone, Robert 14
Stone, Robert 1
Stone, Robert Beverley (Adopted 18
Stone, Robert George 20
Stone, Robert Osburne 22
Stone, Robert Roy 20
Stone, Ronald 14
Stone, Ruby M 19
Stone, Ruth Elizabeth Fairburn 2
Stone, Sarah 9
STONE, Sarah 25
Stone, Sophia 27
Stone, Stanley Hurl 15
Stone, Stephen Osburne 22
Stone, Susannah 23
Stone, Thamzen 27
Stone, Thelma Maude 22
Stone, Thomas Edwin 16
Stone, Thomazine 1
Stone, Vera Olive 18
Stone, Vernon 14
Stone, Violet Douglas 3
Stone, William 24
Stone, William 25
Stone, William 25
Stone, William 24
Stone, William 20
Stone, William 24
Stone, William 9
Stone, William 18

Stone, William 26
Stone, William 1
Stone, William Charles 18
Stone, William Douglas 3
Stone, William Gordon 19
Stone, William Robert 18
Stone, Wilton Burrell 3
Studd, Dulcie May 17
Studd, Edith Ema 17
Studd, Sylvia Rose 17
Studd, William 17
Studd, William Hurl 17
Sullivan, James 16
Tappenden, Douglas 13
Taylor, Cora Louise 21
Taylor, Deonie Olive 18
Taylor, Gipsy Ivy Frances 21
Tewsley, Cyril Hocken Doctor 3
Thomson, Babette Annie 11
Tilley, Doris Irene 16
Tilley, Elsie 16
Tilley, Eric 16
Tilley, Ernie 16
Tilley, George Frederick 16
Tilley, Harry 16
Tilley, Henry 16
Tilley, Hilda 16
Tilley, Leslie 16
Tilley, Olive 16
Tilley, Reginald 17
Tilly, Emma Mary 16
Trimwell, Constance Olive 18
Turner, John Penman 11
Tweedale, Violet May 7
Twigden, Garth 11
Vandervalk, Richard 20
Vant, Eliza Daisy 6
Voyle, Marie Elizabeth 7
WALDRON, Thomazine 1
Walsh, Francis 15
Ward, Jack 10
Watkins, Vern 17
Watson, Claudia 5
Webb, Nancy Grace 11
Weber, Ada Louise 20
Weber, Frederick Charles 20
Wells, Natalie Simpson 12
Westcott, Jane 1
Whitby, Effie 17
White, Aimee Blanche 9
White, Anna Louise 8
White, Carl Huntly 12
White, Clara Elizabeth 8
White, Desmond William 13
White, Edith Mary 8
White, Elford Francis 9
White, Florence Emma 9
White, Francis Angus 8
White, Hazel Adele 9
White, Ina Kathleen 13
White, Jenifer Lenore 13
White, Kenneth Wilton 9
White, Leonard Wilton 9
White, Leslie Wallis 12
White, Lewis Henry 9
White, Lorna Patricia 13
White, Louisa Estelle 12
White, Minnie Frances 9



33Index

White, Moira Kathleen 13
White, Muriel Wilton 9
White, Noel Lewis 9
White, Noreen Olive 13
White, Olive Frances 12
White, Oswald Angus 9
White, Ruby Amy 12
White, Russell Garland 13
White, Vida Frances 9
White, William Bagnall 12
White, Wilton James 8
White, Winifred 13
Whitlow, Doreen Thelma 8
Willis, Mabel Mary Agnes 22

Wills, Douglas Henry 21
Wilson, Janie Torrance 14
Wilson, Phyllis Hartley 2
WILSON, William 26
Woolnough, Alan 19
Woolnough, Aubrey 19
Woolnough, Sid 19
WRIGHT, Bridget 25
WRIGHT, John 25
WRIGHT, Michael 25
WRIGHT, Peter 25
WRIGHT, Susan 25
Young, Percival Sidley 4
Young, William Thomas 22


